

SC NO. 123/2022
STATE Vs. SACHIN @ BHANJA
FIR no. 505/2020
PS NAJAFGARH
U/s 307/387/440/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 ARMS ACT
CNR No. DLSW01-001718-2022

04.06.2024

File taken up today on an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Rishi Raj @ Sonu for grant of interim bail for a period of 15 days.

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Jai Singh Yadav, Sh. Mahipal Yadav, Sh. Balraj Singh & Sh. Devinder Singh Rawat, Ld. counsels for applicant / accused.

Reply has been filed. Copy supplied.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused that he is not pressing the interim bail application and it is requested that the present application be treated as for grant of custody parole and it is requested that the applicant be granted custody parole for 05.06.2024.

1. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused that medical condition of the father of the applicant / accused is suffering from half body paralysis and was referred to Rao Tula Ram Memorial Hospital, Jaffarpur Kalan, New Delhi on 31.05.2024 and presently admitted in Metro Plus Hospital, Shivaji Nagar, Najafgarh, New Delhi. It is further submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused that applicant / accused is the only son of his father and has to arrange money for the treatment and to take care of his father and hence, it is requested that the present application be allowed and the applicant / accused be granted custody parole.

2. On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued on the present application and opposed the same on the ground that the allegations against the present applicant / accused are serious in nature and requests for the dismissal of the present application.

3. Hence, in these circumstances and on humanitarian grounds, the present application is allowed and the concerned Superintendent Jail is directed to make necessary arrangement for carrying the accused Rishi Raj @ Sonu @ Lamboo in custody to the Metro Plus Hospital, Shivaji Nagar, New Delhi enabling him to meet his father on 05.06.2024 from 11:00 a.m - 04:00 p.m at the expenses of applicant/accused. The accused is directed to deposit necessary charges for his parole, as per rules. The date and time of custody parole is fixed, as suggested by Ld. counsel for accused.

4. The Jail Superintendent is directed to take accused Rishi Raj @ Sonu @ Lamboo in custody with full guard under proper supervision and security of police personnel. Needless to mention that the accused shall be brought back to the jail on 05.06.2024. **Application stands disposed of accordingly.**

5. Re-notify the matter for the date already fixed i.e **05.08.2024**. Copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused, as prayed for. Copy of this order be also sent to the Jail Superintendent for information and compliance.

(Deepak Wason)

ASJ-04: South-west District:

Dwarka Courts: New Delhi/04.06.2024