

SC NO 123-2022 & IA NO 08-2025
STATE VS. SACHIN @ BHANJA & ORS
FIR NO. 505/2020
PS: NAJAFGARH
U/S 307/387/440/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 ARMS ACT
CNR No. DLSW01-001718-2022

19.12.2025

File taken up today on an application moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Sachin @Bhanja for reduction of surety amount (through JC).

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. V. S. Chauhan, Ld. Legal Aid defence counsel from the office of CLADC for applicant / accused.

The application is attached with the copy of order dated 26.09.2025.

1. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused that applicant / accused was granted bail by this Court on 26.09.2025 and despite his best efforts, applicant is unable to arrange surety in the sum of Rs.30,000/-. It is further submitted by Ld. counsel for applicant that despite getting bail, applicant / accused is unable to arrange surety due to poor economical background. It is further submitted by Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused that applicant / accused is languishing in custody since 27.06.2020 and hence, it is prayed that bail order dated 26.09.2025 be modified to the extent that surety amount of the applicant / accused be reduced.

2. On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has opposed the present application.

3. The record reveals that despite the fact that accused was granted bail on 26.09.2025, the applicant / accused has failed to furnish his bail bonds. Considering the fact that the applicant / accused is not in a position to arrange surety, **the present application stands allowed and the condition imposed while admitting the applicant on bail is modified to the extent that surety bond of the accused is reduced from Rs.30,000/- to Rs.10,000/- with one surety of like amount.** Rest of the conditions of the bail would remain the same. **Application (IA No.08/2025) stands disposed of in above terms.**

4. Re-notify the matter for the date already fixed i.e **22.12.2025.** Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused, as prayed for. Copy of this order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent as well as through **e-mail i.e jailsection@gmail.com as well as through e-mail jailsection-dslsa@delhi.gov.in** for information and compliance.

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi
19.12.2025